(//" GerTLeER-Ryan Inc

January 3, 2001

Mr. Rodman D. Freitag

Alameda County General Services Agency
1401 Lakeside Drive

Oakland, California 94612

Subject: - Soil Sampling During Diesel UST Removal at Parcel 16A
Santa Rita Property, Dublin Boulevard at Hacienda Drive
Dublin, Alameda County, California

Mr. Freitag:

At the request of Alameda County General Services Agency (ACGSA), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR)
conducted a soil investigation during removal of a diesel fuel underground storage tank (UST) on
Parcel 16A of the Santa Rita Property. The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate soil
condition in the area of the former UST. The scope of work included: observing the removal of the a
former diesel UST; collecting and analyzing soil samples from the UST excavation, from beneath the
product piping and from the soil stockpile; evaluating soil disposal options and arranging disposal;
and preparing a report documenting the work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is a vacant lot at the southwest cornier of the intersection of Dublin Boulevard and
Hacienda Drive as shown on Figure 1. A military guardhouse and boiler room were formerly at the
site. One diesel fuel UST was discovered at the subject site during an investigation conducted prior
to the sale of the property. The UST location is shown on Figure 2.

FIELD WORK

Construction and sampling work associated with UST removal was conducted by GR. The tank
removal and soil sampling was performed in accordance with the GR Field Methods and Procedures
(attached), and the GR Site Safety Plan. Soil samples collected during this investigation were
delivered under chain-of-custody to McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco (ELAP #1644). Analytical
methods and results are- summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and
chain-of-custody records are attached.

REMOVAL OF 1,000-GALLON UST
One 1,000-gallon steel diesel fuel tank was removed by GR. The tank was filled with water which
had a diesel odor. On December 6, 2000, this water was pumped and transported by Ecology

Control Industries to Evergreen Oil Company in Newark, California. A copy of the water disposal
manifest s attached. The UST was excavated and removed on December 8, 2000. Upon removal,
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Soil Sampling During Diesel UST Removal at Parcel 16A, Santa Rita Property, Dublin, California
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the UST was visually inspected by a GR geologist for evidence of failure. No holes were observed
in the UST. The UST was removed from the site and disposed of by Ecology Control Industries.
Mr. Rod Freitag (ACGSA), Mr. Larry Seto of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA), Mr. John McCain of Lowney Associates and Mr. Ed Laudoni of Alameda County Fire
Department were present at the site to observe tank removal.

The UST excavation was approximately 18 feet long, 10 feet wide and 14 feet deep. A concrete pad
was encountered in the excavation at approximately 8 feet below ground surface (bgs). The diesel
UST excavation limits are shown on Figure 3. The UST pit backfill material consisted of silt, gravel,
and clay. Native soil in the vicinity consists of silty clay. The excavation did not encounter
groundwater. The native soil beneath each end of the concrete pad was discolored and had a diesel
odor. On December 21 and 22, 2000, GR returned to the site and removed the concrete pad. The
excavation was extended to a depth of 14 feet bgs. At this depth no soil discoloration or diesel odor
was noted.

A steel remote fill pipe was encountered extending from the vicinity of Dublin Boulevard toward the
north end of the tank. This piping was removed along with the UST.

.- SOIL SAMPLING

A soil sample was collected at 11.5 feet bgs in native soil at the north end of the UST excavation
(TPA1 11.5). Two soil samples were collected at the south end of the excavation, one at 12.5 feet
bgs in discolored soil (TPA2 12.5), and the second at 14.0 feet bgs (TPA2 14.0).

The remote fill pipe was buried in silty clay which did not show any discoloration. Two soil
samples, P1 and P2, were collected at 1.5 and 2.0 feet bgs reSpectwely, beneath the pipe joints. The
locations are shown on Flgure 2.

Soil generated during UST removal was stockpiled at the site pending disposal. The soil was placed
in two stockpiles, one composed of apparently clean soil from above and adjacent to the UST, the
other composed of material excavated from below the UST ends, where discoloration was observed.
Both stockpiles were sampled on December 8, 2000. A four part composite 5011 sample was
collected from arbitrary locatlons on each stockpile.

ANALYTICAL\ RESULTS .

The three UST pit samples and the two piping samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).

Sample TPA1 11.5 (at the north end of the UST Pit) did not contain concentrations of TPHg, BTEX
or MTBE. The TPHd concentration in this sample was 720 ppm. Of the samples from the south end
of the UST excavation, TPA2 12.5 did not contain detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene,
" xylenes or MTBE, but did contain TPHd (2,500 ppm), TPHG (98 ppm), and ethylbenzene (0.048
ppm). The soil at the bottom of the south end of the excavation, TPA2 14, did not contain detectable
concentrations of BTEX or MTBE, but an unidentified bydrocarbon in the TPHd range was detected
in this sample at a concentration of 1.5 ppm and TPHg concentration of 45 ppm.

102980.01-1



Soil Sampling During Diesel UST Removal at Parcel 16A, Santa Rita Property, Dublin, California
January 3. 2001

Piping samples P1 and P2 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHd, TPHg, BTEX or
MTBE.

Two composite samples, from the excavated soil stockpiles, were submitted to the laboratory for
analysis of TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE, by EPA methods 8105 and $020. Benzene, toluene and
MTBE were not detected in composite sample ST1, which represents the petroleum impacted soil.
This sample contained 320 ppm of TPHd, 0.013 ppm of ethylbenzene and 0.011 ppm of total
xylenes. Composite soil sample ST2 from the non-impacted stockpile contained TPHd at a
concentration of 37 ppm. All other constituents were reported as not detected.

SOIL DISPOSAL AND EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

All of the soil generated during diesel UST excavation and the soil excavated during concrete pad
removal (approximately 80 cubic yards total) were transported to the Republic Services Vasco Road
Landfill in Livermore, by GR, on December 22, 2000,

After receiving approval from Mr. Larry Seto, the former diesel UST excavation was backfilled with
imported compacted fill materials from an adjacent stockpile. The fill material was compacted to a
90% or better standard. The Vasco Road Landﬁll Waste Approval Form and Disposal Manifest are
attached.

If you should have any questions please call us in Dublin at (925) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

W. Skip McIntosh
Staff Geologlst

Steph n Caxter
Semor Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachments: Table 1. Soil Analytlcal Results
Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Map
Figure 3. Sample Locations
GR Field Methods and Procedures
UST, Water, and Soil Disposal Manifests
Republic Services Waste Approval Form
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
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TABLE 1 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Parcel 16A, Santa Rita Property, Alameda County
Dublin Boulevard at Hacienda Drive
Dublin, California

Sample Total
Sample Depth Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
No. (feet)  Collected (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm0) (ppm) __(ppm)
TPAL 115 115 128000 7200 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <01
TPA2 12,5 12.5 12/8/00 2500 o8 <0005  <0.005 0.048 <0.005 <0005
TPA2 14.0 14.0 12/8/00 1.5 45 <0.005  <0.005 <0.003 <0005 <0.005
Pl L5 12/8/00 <10 <10 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.005
P2 2.0 12/8/00 <1.0 <10 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
ST1 1.0 12/8/00 320 NA <0.005  <0.005 0.013 0.011 NA
ST2 1.0 12/8/00 37 NA <0.005 <0005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ppm = parts per million
ppb = parts per biliion McCampbell Analytical (ELAP #1271)
ND =net detected (see laboratory reports for detection limits)
NA. = not analyzed
-- =npt applicable

! = Chromatogram Pattern: Unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
?= Chromatogram Pattern: diesel range hydrocarbons are significant, no recognizable pattern

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020
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GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) is condncted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these plans
contents prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as
the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the
Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Seil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainiess steel liners. The saropling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the
sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unified
Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with tefion
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody
form is initiated in the field and accompantes the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are
selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to noderground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

M

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis and
immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the
tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space
screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. ‘GR does not consider field screening
technigues fo be verification of {he presence or absence of hydrocarbons.
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&l s Republic Services
Y 32\ Vasco Road Landfill

%‘ T Mmﬁg%{@ﬁﬁ Parce] 16A Santa Rita Prop.  |Dublin 1 CA
ST G NmbeF = SR e 58402809
g\ﬁmdﬁr ﬁ:j:iﬁ 7 “Elﬁlcemer "Ryall —
" o ‘Daﬁr .,_.,f,.*@”“ﬁ 121800
i atgr e s e 12/18/01

s " jsesm—
5, ”“ iéxfi T

e, PV TS

Tlu abgve is a recommendation of the Vasco Road anfﬁll. It must be understood that management of the waste for disposal must be in compliance with
the facility’s permit and applicable federal, state and local regulations. The approval is buved upon @ review of the information provided by the generator
and iy contingent upon the receipt uf the disposal facility of & waste marterial essentially equivalent in chemicat composition and physical propesties to that
as defined above.

A MINIMUM OF ONE SIGNED AND COMPLETED COPY OF THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY EACH LOAD. ONE COPY WILL BE RETAINED
BY THE VASCO ROAD LANDFILL.

Gencrator Signnture

LPRANSFORIERINEORNIATION.

i
o P R i wimTiadey v R

Transporter to complctc this secton

1 hcrby certify that the above named mu:nai has been accepted and to thc h:sl o( my lmawledg: the t'orc@omg is frue gnd accurate.

Signatare of Vasco Road Landfill cmployee Date
4001 Notth Vasen Road, Livermore - Phone: 925-447-0491 - Fax: 925-447-3086 or 525-347-0499
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. 168 28, K130
888 N Sanpoers AnaryTaces, anc.; ) wed 196 wOIZ, PSP >7-4 tofil L3

110 2nd Avesue South, 3D7, Pucheco, CA 4553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-16’20 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip:/fworw.mecanpbell.com Eomail: maln@mecampbell.com

Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Client Project ID: #102890.01; Alameda Dite Sempled: u’osf_) : ‘
6747 Siema Court Suiee 3 | Date Received: 12/08/00 —}
Dublia, CA 94568 Client Contact: Greg Gurss | Date Extracted: 12/08/00 !
Client P.O: ﬁ{ Date Apalyzed: 12/08/00
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tevt-Butyl Ether* & RTEX*
fPA methods 5030, modified 3015, and 8030 or 602; Califorrds RWQCH (S¥ Bay Ragion) method UCRITSOMY)
LD | Client™ | Mawix | TPH()' | MTBE | Benrenc | Totueme | S | Xylcous ’—‘sﬁ‘ﬁ"’—
ssas4 | TRAlLlLS | S 98¢ {wpte] w» | W ND ND 99
55485 | TPA2125 | S Asg ND ND | ND | o048 | WD 120
55486 | TPAZ140 | S ND ND ND ND ND ND "
55487 Pl s ND ND ND { ND ND ND 11
55488 P2 s ND ND Np | ND ND ND 100
ssa89 | sti(aD) | s - - W | w0 | ooz | oo 110
55490 | ST2(AD) | S - - ND | ND ND ND 102
ﬂmi mwr'g W | S0ugl 50 05 0.5 05 05
e " | S |1omgxg| oos | ocos | ooos | ocos | ouvos

* water and vapor surnples src sepécted in ug/L, wipe samples in upfwipe, 3ol and sludge tamplcs n mp/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP exuacts
invgnt

* cluresndt chromeiogran, ssmple peak coclitss with wiropte peak

*The following dexcriptions of the TPH ¢iromtatognam mre cursory in nature and MoCrompbell Analytical is not responsibic for their
incrpretation: 8) unmodifiod or weakly modificd gamline is significany; b) wavier gasolibz mape compounds are sisniﬁ.untugcd
gasoline?): €) Hghter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fiaction) are significant: d) gusoline range compounds baving broad
chramatographic peaks are significant; biclogically sltered gasolino®: <) TPII pattem that does nol sppeas to b derived fivm pualne (Th 1)
one 15 8 few isolated posks present; £) sronyly aged gasoline or dicse! Tangc compounds ere significant; b) fighter thart water immixcihle
sheen is present: 3} liguld saromle that contalns greater tdun ~5 vol, % sediment; i) po rocognizable patters.

w
' ";U’SQ* \b“‘\\\ L_Edwmﬂ Harilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644

el WJ 1€:01 @3M 00-E1-03Q



r2:68 88. ET1 334

s::¥EB§¥a:;L=mpball Analytical, Inc.; 1 928 798 4B12; Dec-12-00 3:13PM; Page 4/5

1Ho2nd A South, #D7, Pachero, CA 94553-55
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 'relephmzs-m-mzo p.fi‘i" mggxezz «
oo mecampbell.com Evraaily main@Emecampbell.com

Gettler-Ryan. Inc. Clicat Project ID; #102890.01; Alameds | D0 Satmpled: 12/08/00 ]
Co. N
§747 Sierra Coutt Suite I l Datz Received: 12/08/00 !
Dublin, CA 94568 Clicnt Contact: Greg Gurss | Dutc Extraceod: 12/08/00 f
Client PO [ Date Analyzed: 12/0%-12/12/00
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extraciable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
FPA mwthods modificd 3015, snd 3550 or 3510: California RWQCB (SF Bay Eeg'on)m GCFINEIS30) or GCFINISIO)
) . . % Recovery

Lab1D CliemtiD Marrix TPH(d) S

55484 TPAI1LS 5 7202 88

55485 TPA2 125 § 2500, 106

55486 TPAZ 140 S 155 106

55437 Pl s ND 101

38483 P2 s ND i '

55459 ST1¢A-D) ] 302 89

55490 STZ (A-D} S 37 103

Repotting Limit unless othierwise w S0ug/L

e reporting limit L 1.0mg/kg

* waler and vapor yumples are soported in ugfL, wipe samples in ugiwipe. soil end siudge yemples in mp/kg, and all TCLI/ STI.C / SPLP
extracts i ug/L
'ehmddwmmmmhjuhmhmdmkndmwkpmh.mmmmk it 0o ylevatod baselice, or; surrogars hey been
dimivished by diluton of original extract
“The toilowing Jescriptions of the TPH chromaograts are cureory i natare end MeCamplieli Arwlytical is not respousibhe for their
imerprewtion: 2) unmodified or weakly modificd diess) issignificant; b) diessl range enmpounds ar significant, no reoognizable paners: o)
aged diesei? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds erc significant, c) medivm boiling point patiem that does 1wl maich dicse] {fel
oil?); 1) one 0 3 Tew [solated peaks mg)uilmgemmd;mﬁmlﬁmtt)ligbmmuwhmisﬁueshemismti)
liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Zl A Fdward Hamilton, Lab Director

v0'd WY 2€:01 @3M 00-€1-04@
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st oy Hc%ampboll Anelytical, Inc 1 825 798 4812} Dec-12-00 3:119M vafe P50

20,68, 235/ -

Gettier - Ryan Inc.
! , n' < EMYIRONNENTAL DIVISION sampling ordar

" company ALAmeEOA. Lo e o -_._,, ... JoB no. JORBLC .of
JoB Locamion Peblire BIVD 3 &Mdu)..m _Pagsel .[ﬁA.

CITY.. hb‘ it e o —m — . ¢ evemcome PHONE NO. e e e e
AUTHORIZED ..... .. ’ e et v DATE e POMNO e
' TYPE OF PROJECT: ﬂ_ FREQUENCY:
REGOVERY SYSTEM: Us.l.:. d:l_.a.:s ...L.-.... ..:?..l.\..../ heﬂ'-'!— O| — = ——— e
WELL SAMPUNG: - oo e oo oo e oo e o et o s i v ——
SoowT beFTH PUATER oEren e 7?#4,32‘352’:5'?,

TeAL LS NA e Ty BIEX MTZE

phz_ 25 1 . e p&q TPﬁJ1ﬁT&m

"TP Az H;,O 55485 i
554686

- — " | S -

O A N |
a-E-Z‘ ...... e —— o --_..__j_.__.. - 55488 —— ..."K..__. S, ¥ & -

STigesy T 0 wws T g B
STZ2MMD | _ 55490 {-LB-

NJ

PRI A R A T M - - . e o csdrar = —————

VOAS} OSGRETMSImER
START oATg,_f%[#m.. S ?g:cmmfw { mﬂmﬂ-} l

REPORT DUE DATE: Horas SPAGE ABSENT______ CONTANERS

SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS: ... ,..ﬁc_gmbﬂﬂ.&_ml S S,
Ty, B, MIBE by, B020_on B0 __ =

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. _.......... . - e trmenm i e S ok s e b

-

ST, ST2 e % Pari- Qempczs!ﬁ‘i SoieS
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of Californic—Enviroamental Proleciion Agency .
°AppmudounNo 2050~003% (Expices 5-30-95] See Instructions on back of page 6. Depariment of Toxic Substances Contral
se print or typa. Form dasigned for use on elite {12-pitch} typewriter, R Sacramento, Califernia
Generator’s i . ; formaticn in the s
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. US EPA. ID No. Manifest Document No. 2. Page | ::mmqﬁ:;by m ?ur:u
| wasE MaNiesT Ao 013 37103(3 1 R S [ | /e
3. Generotor’s Nome and Mailing Addrass A. Siate Manifest Document Mumber
(/qwa%ﬁ%ﬂ:%?’z GENLRAL SERUICES #ééwcy 9@831259
(+7 J Sr8E DOrET  JHS
CHKLRNG B - FYELR 3. Sicke Generators 1D
4 Generator's Phone (S30 | JOR-FSHR AT Rob FREIDAE ERENERRNNNEEED
5. Transporter 1 Comparry Name 6. US EPA ID Nowber C. Skhe Tronsparksr's 1D [Ressived ] -
ECOLOCY CONTROL MDUSTHEY = I"Iul 352, 8308173 e T T T ETT
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. USEPAID Nurnber . Sk Transporter's 1D (Reserved |
L LU bl g L] g [ Trommoers R L
Seepgncted Exsli Nane qud Je Addomss v o 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Foctlity's D
755 PARR BLVD ] gmjwlmin,l LA L
RICHEDND R o7 Pﬁlﬁﬁﬁl’q L\‘il ]3 £ - ‘-:3?'*.235-%333
11. US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Class, and ID Numbet) i gmf,‘;",;,' v 1 Waste Numsbir_
WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK ' —— i S
6 | NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID ooy [T /o] BT wone
N b. - Stcte ]
: ? (i
A Lt bl
: s
AENEEEEE
v d Stafe
’ EPA/Cther
N I O i
TN o 2PPRD. ¥ Honding Codes o Woses S o S
: . TARK() HAVE BEEN INERTED wam Hins _ ] e |
sm* }-"E PEE mm GALLON c:.p:«w ‘ < : 4. -
. |Hﬂ1'ldl - nd = EEE— - S— - - * = -l:_,.- -
'a\- H o"?j: Bfﬁ-.:édg‘ée Saapment whi-e handting. Je-iﬁhts or volumes are a,,n:ﬁxsmat& 5
i"i'iﬁm einergenly ietenlivie numbei (QOJ‘L»B‘!{L‘L TEE# SEGITO
23 Bour ernergar-cy\,ﬁmat:t Rop F@EITAG wna ¢ rr Friloyit Jo T E 4 0
16. GENERATOR' : 1hereby the s consh fully and described above by proper shi and are classilied, packed,
s M.mimmﬂnhl rup-::ca’:mcnndlhon fc;‘:::;tpoﬂiy lgl’l:; 1A Gﬂc'-l"d'l}’ " HY am':;l!ﬂngﬂnm
i the determined to be H {z
Iflmthmqumhmmbr leuhlythellhmupm?mm nplaotbndmlhevolmmdmm.y“ bml:mahdh g:.grulha:’dh’m*u:bamon;;@ ’
ond the environment; OR, rflmncuanuﬂnmygonembrIhunmndougoodfmﬂ'neﬂoﬂbmmmmnthgmmﬁonnndakd best waste manogement method that iy,

availoble to me ond that | con cfferd.

Nome Qwd 135 Adaf 0F Pl FSiagne . Year
V| anat £ MECos w%-c_\ S Wl / I7f|6"‘I6|°‘F3
17. Transporter 1 Acknowlsdgement of Receipt of Materials Ml (‘Jl . —

S re Mon * Yeor
Wﬁwf EIrB7 | e e A - /RO E OO
1. 18. Trong, nt of Receipt of Materials _
Pnnhdfl'ypoden- Signature Maath Day Yaor

I I

19. Discrepancy Indicction Spoce

F

A -

[«

0

L -
* 1 |20, Facility Gwner or Opsrator Gartifieation of receipt of hazordous materials covered by this manifest except os noted in fiem 19.

T | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Doy Year

! : L L]

Y
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. %%1 o
Blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS,

SC Bazza 11/99) b To: P.O. Box 400, Sacramento, CA  95812-0400

A B700—22 i



Siate of Califomio—Environmenial Profaction Agency
Form Approved OMB No, 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-99)

See Instructions on back of page 6. Dapariment of Toxic Substonces Cont

Waar proper protaciive ag

Ly 1]
sHe

ECH 4N 5241502

TS SomcialVonding rsuction ond kibonsl iformeron~ SI7 £ . FAREEE TEH

uipment wiile handling
Hour emergency telephone numbed (800) 788-13
Prg Buusk Aodless - SeviLgr AYAN €747  SIECRA CT *3 DuBuin CA T4568-26110

. Weights or volinmes are appioXimate. 24
| Dispatcher), DOT ERGH# 11a) 171

My F e
2 {E

marked, and labeled, and are in all respechs in proper

Hlomals uantity genermior, | certify that | have
;p::icﬁeublarg:dqfhutl ave selected the {ryod'i:ob’n f

available o me and that | can offord

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hersby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully ond accura
condifien for fransport

ram in place to
wnlhomm t, storage, or disposal curren
the envircnment; OR, if | om a small quantity generutor, 1 have :rodc a good fuirhpo?foﬂ to minimize my waste gensrotion and seloct the best waste manogement method thot is

described above hipping name and are classified, packed,
el described above by proper shipping name and ore cossfied, pac

highway according te appli

3 1

and toxicity of waste generated to the ‘degree | have determined to ba economi

the » y call
o tly available to me which minimizes the prasent and future threat to human b.ulz

Flaass print or typs. Forin designed for use on eliie {12-pilch) typewriter, Socramenie, California
Generaior’ 1D Ne. ifest t Ne. 2. Poge | Information in the shoded
4| unrorm nAzARDOUS | " Hm e @ 2z i ot required by Faderal low.
WASTE MANIFEST ﬁ!clopglg IL{|3|7|013 of 1
3. Genaraior's Nome ond Mailing Address LMWMNMSSSSlng
c/ow;rzaf ﬂfﬁmm GENERAL SEPVICLT ALENCY” :
. ESsdE LR i /1S foyw——
8 A ana €A, Y&r7 Roc . & S +1D
B | | < oomarsmena ) lirgp 708-9SIR , Ko FREITHE BRI NN NN
u_&, 5. Traasporter | Company Nome 6. US EPA ID Number C. Siote Transporter’s 10 [Resecved. ]
© o
: ~ | D- Transporter's Fhone - - \
S Ecotngy Conles Midustms Clainigialzs3leliZis] . ___ 540-236-1363
i 7. Tranporter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number E. ke Tronsporier’s 1D [Reserved. ]
= ) p's Phone
3 T O o
A 9. Designated Facility Nams and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number . State Fociliy's D
& $880 Smuh Avenus | roctys Fhone ko e
o1 | | sewan — elaln ggiolalslzlalyis _ E40.785.24D4
I o 12. Containers 13. Total ¢ ] 14, Unit .
O 1. s por D.tﬂ'lphq;‘\.,[ o Praper Shipping Noms, Harard Closs, and 10 Number) No. Type Quantily WisVol | 1. Waste Number
rd e Siate
X £ant AL D T L2
= Ol AND WATER e _—— EPA/Other
218 | NenRORA harardous - epuiict DO [T VOPO G | e
5 : St . 7 o .
g| N R
2 EPA/Other
S R | | | P 1dd
Y| A 3 Siata
ol T )
2o VT
—| R | I L 1|1 . ~
ﬁ d. Stdte
z
o] ’ EPA/Ofher
u | [ I
2 1. ‘Additional Descriptions for Maberials Listed Above K: Han.fﬁng'éode'slwwam:s I.uhdABw-
o Ol ANDWATER MIXTURE o b
i P . . _
o 4 . Td.
-<J N TR P H - . - -
5 MWW-——
<
Z
we
T
f—
I
U
2
-
v
os
(o]
o
zZ
Ww
O
&
=
(']
e
[27]
72}
>
U
4

- . P i
Prin Nome LAV BEI;; LFB¥ HLTU ~TSigna Md% %Duy 35
v ARAY £ Moy N’@“"*\i I 69T
17, Vroesporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materils i ~ promes Doy
Pripted, Name Signature Year
W A /¥ |C1é|0p
18. Tra 2 Ad| t of Recsipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month: ] Day I Year
l | l
E 19, Discrapancy Indication Space
A
c
L
{ [ 20. Focility Owner or Operator Cerfificalion of receipt of hazordous materiols covered by this manilest except o3 noled in ltem 19.
T | Printed/Typed Name Signaturs Meonth Day Year
Y

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC 80224 [1/99)
EPA B700—22

GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
P.O. Box 400, Sacramento, CA  95812-0400

Blue:
To:
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10 < MINToSH

e~ Republic Services
4 Vasco Road Landfill

s S OnE
HEER R e el ; LM, ] £
LR F IR P R Monday, December 18, 2000 ; J
GEnrrtor e R ) Alameda County GSA

. 2 i g 7w —
GCETeralo: Focalone: 2o v]Parcel 16A Sauta Rita Prop.  |Dublin i CA
SR NHIRES 0 it 2 9402809

‘Bﬁll ':- orieh _\;’ifﬁ:_.-’?g_r -__ == qGettler-Ryan
.L‘_l 1!"“"; .i --.-‘.- e —_.{_ lmm
EEPS RN Ry IR 12/18/01

The above &8 a reconvmendation of the Vasco Koad Landfill I must be understood that management of the waste for disposal must be in compliance with
the focility’s permit and applicable federsl, xtate and local regulntions., The approval és based upon a review of the information provided by the generator
wkmmwmwamwmqammmmaMwmmﬁmmmu

A MININTiai OF ONE STGNED AND COMFLETED COPY OF THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY EACH LOAD. ONE COPY WiLL BE RETAINED
O BELEALE OF JALAmEDA BY THE FASCO ROAD LANDIILL. .
oo ot T ry - <.
¢ Vi —  Bagay E MSCoy j2-27 -0 D
{ \}.'enentorSignatnre ’ Date .
sttt T TR RAR SRR ON T MR

o

PIIEN..< < =¥
e ey b

7

to complete this sceton

F - - ..

RS

1 herby cortify that the above mamed m'uri-lhnbecuacceptedandm&ebumtny Knowledge the foreguing is (ruc aud acenrase,

Signature of Vasco Road Landfill ecmployee Date
4001 North Vasco Read, Livermore - Phone: 925-447-0491 - Fax: 925-447-3086 or 928.447-049%

1d Wd22:e8 e 8T "Is( TOBIEPPSES @ DN 3NOMd 1{TIpuRT] PeSy Qosen : LGNS



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL s .

S =0

TO: Mr. Rod Freitag DATE: January 17, 2001 @
Alameda County GSA PROJ.#  948165.01-] RS
1401 Lakeside Drive SUBJECT: Soil Sampling Report == =t
Oakland, California 94612 Highland Hospital R

1411 Bast 31 > Street w2

Qakland, California

FROM:
Douglas J. Lee

Project Manager
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE ARE SENDING YOU: -

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

3 January 17, 2001 Soil Sampling During Excavation at Highland Hospital

THESE ARE TRANSMITTEID as checked below:
1 For review and comment [1 Approved as submitted {7 Resubmit _ copies for approval
[1 As requested [ 1 Approved as noted {1 Submit __ copies for distribution

{1 For approval I 1 Return for corrections {1 Return ___ corrected prints

[X] For Your Files

COMMENTS

Enclosed are three copies of the referenced Sampling Report. If you have any questions, please call
me at (925) 551-7555.

cc: Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 200,
Alameda, California 94502
California 94568 s (925) 551-7555

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin,



